

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON,
TOM CIVILETTI, DAVID DELK,
GARY DUELL, JOAN HORTON, and
KEN LEWIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Cross-Respondents,
Petitioners on Review,

v.

KATE BROWN, Secretary of State of
the State of Oregon; and JOHN R.
KROGER, Attorney General of the State
of Oregon,

Defendants-Respondents,
Cross-Respondents,
Respondents on Review,

And

CENTER TO PROTECT FREE
SPEECH, INC., an Oregon nonprofit
corporation; and FRED VANNATTA,

Intervenors-Respondents,
Cross-Appellants,
Respondents on Review.

Marion County Circuit
Court No. 06C22473

CA A137397

SC S059245 (Control)
S059246

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ON REVIEW,
KATE BROWN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF OREGON,
AND JOHN R. KROGER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable MARY MERTEN JAMES, Judge

Opinion Filed: November 10, 2010
Before: Haselton, P.J., Armstrong, J. and Duncan, J.

GREGORY A. CHAIMOV #822180
JOHN DILORENZO #802040
Davis, Wright, & Tremaine, LLP
1300 S.W. Fifth, Ave., Suite 2300
Portland, OR 97201-5630
Email: gregorychaimov@dwt.com
Attorney for Center to Protect Free
Speech and Fred Vannatta

JAMES J. NICITA #024068
Attorney at Law
302 Bluff Street
Oregon City, OR 97045
Telephone: (503) 650-2496
Email: james.nicita@gmail.com
Attorney for Amicus

ERIC WINTERS #98379
Attorney at Law
30710 SW Magnolia Ave.
Willsonville, Oregon 97070
Telephone: (503) 754-9096
Email: eric@ericwinters.com

Attorney for Amicus

DANIEL MEEK #791242
Attorney at Law
10949 SW Fourth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97219
Telephone: (503) 293-9021
Email: dan@meeek.net
Attorney for David Delk, Gary Duell, Bryn
Hazell, Francis Nelson, Tom Civiletti

LINDA K. WILLIAMS #784253
Linda K. Williams PC
10266 SW Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
Telephone: (503) 293-0399
Email: linda@lindawilliams.net
Attorney for Ken Lewis and Joan Horton

JOHN R. KROGER #077207
Attorney General

ANNA M. JOYCE #013112
Solicitor General

MICHAEL A. CASPER #062000
Deputy Solicitor General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: Michael.Casper@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | Introduction | 1 |
| B. | Under <i>Hecker</i> , Measure 47’s deferred operation clause is constitutional. | 1 |
| C. | Intervenors attempt to distinguish <i>Hecker</i> is without merit. | 3 |
| D. | Conclusion..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>Fouts v. Hood River</i> , 46 Or 492, 81 P 370 (1905) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Hecker</i> , 109 Or 520, 221 P 808 (1923) | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Kitzman</i> , 323 Or 589, 920 P2d 134 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Rathie</i> , 101 Or 339, 199 P 169 (1921) | 3 |

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------------|------------|
| Or Const Art I, § 21 | 1, 2, 6, 9 |
| Or Const Art I, § 36 | 2 |
| Or Const Art IV, § 1(4)(d) | 3, 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> at 957 (3 rd ed. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Oxford Desk Thesaurus</i> at 137 (American Edition 1995) | 6 |
| <i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> 724 (unabridged ed. 2002)..... | 5 |
